Attachment 028                          Questions and Answers                              24 March 2004

Prior to Proposal Submission


Reference: Section L III. Volume II - Technical Information, Paragraph B (1) (page 80 of 90) Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet – This paragraph states that “When preparing the Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet, Direct Labor, Direct Materiel and Overhead must be separately identified for each of the following work elements:

a. BILL/COEI

b. Lube Order

c. A-level Service

d. Corrective Maintenance 

e. Preservation/Stenciling

f. Exercising

g. Other

Question 1: Attachment 15 does not have room to show Direct Material and Overhead. May we add two rows at the bottom of Attachment 15 to allocate Direct Material and Overhead for each of the specified seven work elements? If these additional rows are not added, where should the Direct Labor and Overhead be listed?

Answer 1:  Attachment 15 should reflect Direct Labor Only.  The following will be removed from L.III Volume II,”Direct Material and Overhead”

Question 2: Section L I. paragraph B (page 77 of 90) Maintenance Operations. The last sentence reads: “For pricing purposes, offerors should assume all materiel will be government provided.  Is it the government’s intention that the cost for direct material in Attachment 15 be an assumed cost that is allocated across all work elements?

Answer 2:  Direct Labor only.  Offerors should assume direct material will be purchased through the government supply system and these costs should not be included in the  RFP.  

References: Attachment 1, Appendix C – Definitions defines:

a. Direct Labor as “The direct labor that can (sic) identified directly with a final cost objective.” 

b. Direct Material as” Material that can be identified with a final cost objective.” 

c. Direct Overhead as “The expenses incurred in support of the overall mission.”

Section L.III.B on page 80 of 90: “Provide an organization chart with direct and indirect personnel strengths …” It appears that the specified definition of Direct Labor would result in all of the indirect labor numbers on the organization chart being zero.

Another AMC publication identifies the following as a distinction for direct and indirect labor: Direct work is any effort that is clearly identified to a product or output.  Indirect work is any effort attributable to the support of the product, service or mission, but is not hands-on or touch work to the specific product or output.  Supervision, clerical, administrative and technical effort that is mission specific and not clearly identifiable to a particular product, system or customer is indirect work. 

Question 3: Please either clarify which definition we should use for direct and indirect labor or provide a definition of direct and indirect labor that we are to use to prepare the organization chart and the Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet, Attachment 15.

Answer 3:  The definitions cited above from the AMC publication will be incorporated into the RFP.  Attachment 15 will is for direct labor only.  RFP will be adjusted accordingly.

Question 4: Reference Section L.IV.B.3.b, Overhead, on page 83 of 90: This sentence appears to define overhead as work at other locations. Is this the definition of overhead we are to use to complete the Maintenance Direct Labor Spreadsheet, Attachment 15?  If not, please provide the definition of overhead we are to use.

Answer 4:  The government is not defining how the Offerers breakout overhead (e.g. direct or indirect).  Attachment 001, Appendix C definition for Direct Overhead has been removed and changed to Overhead.

Reference: Section L III. Volume II, Part Two of Proposal (h) (page 81 of 90), Corrective Maintenance. Corrective Maintenance is defined as “Reset workload for corrective maintenance shall be at 200% of (Lube Order plus A-level service). In Exhibit D, Density List for Camp Arifjan, the majority of equipment listed does have a lubrication order and may or may not have an annual service. Using the definition for corrective maintenance, which in essence doubles the man hours for those line numbers that have a lubrication order or an A-level service, does not account for the man hours required to restore maintenance equipment to 10-20 plus Delayed Desert Damage (DDD) standards for all line numbers listed.

Government Comment:  For items without A-Level Service or Lube Order, corrective maintenance will be calculated at 100% of all other Direct Labor hours spent on that LIN.

Question 5: Attachment 15 does not allocate a column to record man-hours for direct/general support maintenance. Is it the government’s intention that the man-hours associated with direct/general support maintenance be placed in the “other” column?

Answer 5:  DS/GS level work involved in an A-Level service (e.g. Bradley TOW verification) should be captured in the A-Level Service Column.  Labor to correct faults  (e.g. replacement of faulty major components) should be captured in the corrective maintenance.  

Question 6: Attachment 15 does not allocate a column to record man hours for equipment inspections (defined as taking 100% (or in essence twice as much) more time due to DDD. As the corrective maintenance category is defined, is it the government’s intention that inspection hours be allocated in the “other” column?

Answer 6:  RFP amendment will add a Technical Inspection column to Amendment 15.

Question 7: Attachment 15 does not allocate a column to record man-hours for the PWS/SOW stated Area Support Mission. Is it the government’s intention that a line item be added to record man-hours associated with the Area Support mission and recorded in the “other” column?

Answer 7:  Any Direct Labor Hours not identified in Section L.III Volume II needs to be identified in “Other” and explained.

Question 8: Attachment 15 does not allocate a column to record man-hours for the PWS/SOW stated requirement to clean vehicles. Is it the government’s intention that the man-hours associated with the cleaning of vehicles prior to inspection be recorded in the other column?

 Answer 8:  See answer 7.

Question 9: In the repair of equipment to 10-20 plus DDD standards the skills related to Allied Trades (welding, machinist, fabric repair, painting, metal body repair) will be required. Is it the government’s intention that the man-hours associated with the Allied trades be placed in the “other” column?

Answer 9:  Allied Trades man-hours identified to a work order to correct faults should be captured in the corrective maintenance column of attachment 15.

Question 10: In Exhibit D, items that are normally classified as BII/COEI are not listed; however, Attachment 15 provides a column for BII/COEI. Is it the government’s intention that for those line numbers in Exhibit D that may have BII/COEI that man hours be recorded in that column even though the hours may not be associated with corrective maintenance, a lube order or A-level service?

Answer 10:  ALL man-hours spent on BII/COEI should be included in BII/COEI column.

Question 11: If the answers to questions 5 through 9 are yes, are we permitted to add additional “other” columns to separately identify each function? If the answer is no, how does the government desire this information be provided?

Answer 11:  Follow the additional guidance that has been given above however if you require additional “other” columns they may be added however they should be totaled as “other”.

Reference: Section L III. Volume II - Technical Information, Paragraph B (1) Supply Direct Labor Spreadsheet – Attachment 21 states that “when preparing the Supply Direct Labor Spreadsheet, Direct Labor, Direct Materiel and Overhead must be separately identified for each of the following work elements:

Receive and Issue

Preservation, Packaging and Storage

Shelve life Items

Inventory

Movement Support Team

Transportation

Container Support

Other

Question 12: Attachment 21 is not designed with space to show Direct Material and Overhead. May we add two rows at the bottom of Attachment 21 to allocated Direct Material and Overhead for each of the specified eight work elements? If these additional rows are not added, where should the Direct Labor and Overhead be listed?

Answer 12: Direct Material and Overhead have been deleted.

Question 13: Section L I. (page 77) paragraph C Supply Operations. The last sentence reads: “For pricing purposes, offerors should assume all materiel will be government provided.”  Is it the government’s intention that the cost for direct material in Attachment 21 be an assumed cost that is allocated across all work elements?

Answer 13:  Same as 12 above.

Reference: Attachment 1 Appendix C – Definitions defines:

 Direct Labor as “the direct labor that can be identified directly with a final cost objective”. 

Direct Material as” Material that can be identified with a final cost objective”. 

Direct Overhead as “The expenses incurred in support of the overall mission.”

Question 14: Using these definitions, direct labor would be all man hours listed in CLIN 1002 (supply operations). Overhead would refer to contract management. Direct material cost as defined in section L I. (page 77 of 90) would be an assumed amount as materials are provided by the government. Is this the government’s intent? 

Answer 14:  Direct Material Costs are not identified in the Supply Direct Labor Spreadsheet.

Reference Shelf Life:

Question 15: Attachment 21 lists a column for shelf life; however, the lines listed in Exhibit D are not lines that require shelf life management. Is it the government’s intention that man hours associated with managing the shelf live classes of supply, such as class III(P), be allocated against those line numbers that utilize the products within the classes? Examples are: preservative oil that is used in vehicles, the management of the shelf life program, and tasks allocated against the line numbers associated with vehicles.

Answer 15:  Only Direct Labor should be identified in the Supply Direct Labor Spreadsheet.

Reference PWS/SOW 16.3.1:

Question 16: PWS/SOW paragraph 16.3.1 requires that the “Contractor shall requisition, receipt, store and issue all Class I, II, III(P), IV VII, VIII, and IX material in support of CEB-KU Contractor maintenance activity…” The line numbers in Exhibit D do not contain Class I, II, III(P), IV, and Class IX items. Is it the government’s intention that a line be added to the bottom of the spreadsheet to record those man hours not associated with a specific line number? For example, the hours associated with requisitioning Class III(P). If a row can not be added, how is this information to be provided? 

Answer 16:  Indirect hours should be captured in a the discussion on indirect staffing  - Technical/Management Information Part Two of Proposal. 

Reference Exhibit E: Exhibit E does not appear to contain a sufficient number of office furniture items, computers, and computer accessories to perform the contract requirements.

Question 17: Would the Government please review these quantities to determine if additional Government Furnished Equipment items will be provided for use on the contract?

Answer 17:  If a contractor requests additional GFE then this should be requested in their proposal. 

Reference Volume II:

Question 18: What is the number of required copies for the Volume II – Technical/Management Information?

Answer 18:  2 Paper Copies with 2 Electronic Copies(CD ROM).

Reference Section L, page 81 of 90:

Question 19: Would the government please clarify the paragraph and sub paragraph tabbing/numbering? 

Answer 19:  RFP has been clarified.

Question 20:  Section L, paragraph V, Volume IV – Small Business Utilization, page 85, states “This will only be for efforts (issued through a Task Order) performed in CONUS”. It is our assumption that this volume will not be part of this proposal submission, is this assumption correct?

Answer 20:  RFP has been amended to request a small business plan.

Question 21:  CLINs 1009 (Contingency Plan) and 1010 (CEB-IZ), and subsequent year CLINs, indicate a proposed cost is required in this submission, however, sections L and M do not indicate any requirement for these areas to be addressed in the Technical/Management Information Volume, and Attachment 002, paragraphs 21 and 22 indicate that these paragraphs are not applicable to Camp Arifjan. It is our assumption that the Contingency Plan and CEB-IZ are only to be addressed in the Price Volume and are not required to be addressed anywhere in the Technical/Management Information Volume. Is this assumption correct?

Answer 21:  The RFP will be amended to request proposals for evaluation for both CEB-IZ and Camp Arifjan

Question 22:  Section A, paragraph 3c, page 4, indicates that Scenario for Camp Contingency is to be addressed in pricing. Section B, CLIN 1009, calls this Contingency Plan. It is our assumption that the pricing in CLIN 1009 will indicate the cost to prepare and submit the Contingency Plan, not the cost to operate Camp Contingency (since no density list is supplied). Is this assumption correct?

Answer 22:  Camp Contingency will be deleted and each offerer will propose one liaison support position stationed at the Rock Island Arsenal. 

Question 23:  Attachment 001, paragraph 5.1.6, in both draft and final RFPs, indicates that the contractor will operate a TMDE Calibration Lab. Question 5 in the first set of questions sent in by industry on the draft RFP, asked where the facility was that the selected contractor would operate to perform calibration. The response was that there was a facility that supported SWA and that the contractor would have use of that facility. Attachment 002 of the draft RFP indicated that the contractor would operate a TMDE Calibration Lab. Attachment 002 of the final RFP indicates that the contractor would not operate a TMDE Calibration Lab, however CDRL 09 thru 13 appears to indicate that a requirement still exists for a contractor to operate a Lab at Arifjan (the CDRL’s indicate delivery of reports to the CEB-KU Commander). Will the GMASS contractor be required to operate a TMDE Calibration Lab in Kuwait? 

Answer 23:  Contractor will not be required to operate a TMDE lab in Kuwait(Camp Arifjan).  CDRL’s 9-13 do not apply.  Contractor will not operate a TMDE lab in CEB-IZ. 

Question 24:  Section A, Executive Summary, paragraph 5 b, page 5, states that the PRAG Form 3 is to be submitted within 15 days of the issue of the RFP. Section L, paragraph II, Past Performance, 3rd subparagraph on page 78, states that the PRAG Form 3 is to be provided within 30 days of the issue of the RFP. Please clarify which time requirement is correct.

Answer 24:  30 days is correct.  Section A Executive Summary will be changed to reflect  Section L.

Question 25:  Section L, paragraph II B (1), Maintenance Spreadsheet, page 80, and II B (2) Supply Spreadsheet, page 81, refer to identifying direct labor, direct materiel, and overhead on the spreadsheets. What information is expected on the spreadsheet for the direct materiel?

Answer 25:  Both spreadsheets should address direct labor only.  Amendment will be amended accordingly.

Question 26:  With a 35-page limit for the Technical/Management Information, such items as Organizational Charts, if limited to 8 1/2” x 11” pages will require several pages to present. Is it possible for items such as Organizational Charts and Phase-In Gantt charts be presented on Foldouts and, like the Maintenance and Supply Direct Labor Spreadsheet, not be counted against the 35-page limit? 

Answer 26:  Yes – will not be counted against 35-page limit. 

Question 27:  Will the Government please confirm that Transition Period costs will not be included within the Evaluated Price? 

Answer 27:  Transition costs will be within the evaluated price.

Question 28:  Will the Government please provide additional detail regarding the pricing requirements for scenarios for CEB-IZ and for Camp Contingency? Is the same level of detail required for these locations as is required for the Arifjan pricing? 

Answer 28:  RFP amendment will address this question.

Question 29:  Paragraph H-5 of the RFP makes several references to Exhibit A as being the Government Furnished Property listing. However, it seems that Exhibit A is the presentation of CDRL’s. Please clarify. 

Answer 29:  Exhibit E is the correct reference for GFP listing.  RFP amendment will correct.

Question 30:  Section I, Paragraph I-111 incorporates FAR Clause 52.245-2 without any qualifications or further narrowing of the applicability of this clause. Section I, Paragraph I-207 indicates that Alternate I of this clause is applicable. Will the Government please confirm that Alternate I of this clause is the applicable clause in this contract? 

Answer 30:  FAR Clause 52.245-2, Alternate I will be deleted in its entirety and replaced with FAR Clause 52.245-5.

Question 31:  Does the Government intend to provide an estimate (plug number) for the amount to be proposed in CLIN’s X007, CAP/CAS? It would seem that if an estimate for this value would be provided, it would “level the playing field” among the bidders and negate the need for bidders to “guess” at an appropriate value. 

Answer 31:  Yes, $500,000 is the figure to “Plug In”.  The RFP will be amended to clarify.

Question 32:  Will the Government please confirm that the escalation factors shown in L.IV.b.3.d. reflect the value of an “index” as opposed to being a percentage that is to be used for escalation? For example, it seems that 2005 is to be escalated at the percentage growth in the index as opposed to being escalated by 1.6980%. Please confirm. 

Answer 32:  True.  These values are an index and not a percentage.

Question 33:  Reference Attachment 018: Would the Government object to these two databases being combined into a single data file? 

Answer 33:  Please submit databases as originally requested to keep submissions as uniform as possible for ease of evaluation.

Question 34:  Attachment 6 indicates that ODC elements are to be proposed only if they exceed $10,000. Suppose a bidder had twenty such items, all valued at $7,500 each. By omitting such items, his bid price could be understated by $150,000. Is this the intent of this instruction? 

Answer 34:  The attachment has been revised in RFP amendment.  The intent was to limit the level of explained detail to items above $10,000.  However, all costs should be captured and no costs should be omitted.  The Government reserves the right to request additional cost data.

Question 35:  In Section A, Executive Summary, paragraph 3.c. there is a sentence that says, “Offerors should submit proposals that are in compliance with the Kuwaiti Labor Laws.” Does this mean that for scenarios at CEB-IZ and Camp Contingency that we are to assume that Kuwait Labor Law applies? We understand that the writing/rewriting of such laws in Iraq is still ongoing, and that there may be no Labor Law that currently applies. By applying Kuwait Labor Law at all locations, at least the Government would have all bidders on common footing regarding the pricing of the various labor elements.

Answer 35:  Correct.  CEB-IZ assumes Kuwait labor law for uniformity.  Camp Contingency has been deleted in RFP amendment.

Question 36:  In cases where additional mechanics tool kits and other items are required, such as the General Mechanics Tool Kits, these kits are available under National Stock Number through the government supply system and are configured for use on military equipment.  Are we to price the additional requirements for commercial equivalent purchase based on staffing or will additional National Stock Numbered tool kits be provided as GFE for actual requirements?

Answer 36:  The Contractor should price the additional requirements for commercial equivalent purchases.

Question 37:  Where heavy cargo carriers are required in quantities beyond the listed GFP, will additional equipment, such as tractor trailers and 5 ton cargo carrying vehicles used in supply and maintenance operations, be provided?  Presently, items such as wreckers are cited in the RFP as GFP but wreckers are the only example. Are we to price the additional supply and maintenance requirements as contractor purchased or leased commercial equivalent equipment or will such items be GFP?

Answer 37:  Yes, additional cargo, supply and maintenance vehicles and equipment if required will be provided as GFP.  No additional vehicles should be priced.

Question 38:  Reference PWS paragraph 2.1.5 and Appendix G, paragraph 2.1.5, CEB-IZ.  Will space be made available within the compound perimeter for contractor temporary facilities?  

Answer 38:  RFP amendment will clarify.

Question 39:  Reference PWS paragraph 2.1.5 and Appendix F, paragraph 2.1.5, Camp Contingency. Will space be made available within the compound perimeter for contractor temporary facilities?  

Answer 39:  RFP amendment will clarify.  Camp Contingency will be deleted.

Question 40:  Reference Section L, Paragraph L-17, Past Performance Information, page 74 of 90. This requirement for contract information appears to duplicate or conflict with the information requested under Paragraph L.II.A.1. Volume I - Past Performance Information, page 78 of 90. Please clarify whether the Government wishes offerors to respond to the L-17 requirements and if so, where the discussion should be placed and whether it is included in the page count.

Answer 40:  Paragraph L-17 will be deleted.  Offerors will use L.II.A. for instructions on submitting past performance information.  PRAG Form 1 (Attachment 7) has been amended to specifically identify the contract number, in addition to the program, for each experience.
Question 41:  Reference Section L.I.K. last paragraph, pages 77 and 78 of 90. The RFP states that “if an offeror wants evaluation credit for the experience or capability of proposed team members…the offeror should provide…evidence of the likelihood of the proposed performance.”  Please confirm that the submitted documentation (subcontracts, letters, etc.) would fall outside of the specified page count.

Answer 41:  This information is an integral part of the proposal and will be included within the page count.

Question 42:  We understand that FAR 52.216-26 will not apply to Task Orders released under any resultant contract as they are not construed as preliminary contractual instruments as described the provisions prescription.  Additionally, we understand that the provision contained in this solicitation DFAR 252.217-7027 shall govern any undefinitized Task Orders actions.  Please confirm. 

Answer 42:  Your understanding is incorrect.  FAR 52.216-26 will apply to any task order that is undefinitized when issued and requires the negotiation of a follow on definitive contract (see FAR 16.603-4(c)).  The undefinitized order is preliminary to the definitive agreement.  The task order structure is not dispositive.  Your second sentence is correct.  DFARS 252.217-7027 also applies.  These two clauses are complimentary.
 

Question 43:  Reference SOW paragraph 10.2.6.  This requires the contractor to "Sign applications, reports and certifications as the operator and generator."  This would mean signing hazardous waste manifests and accepting cradle-to-grave responsibility as the generator.  The generator responsibility is normally retained by the Government.  Will the government change the SOW to read: 

 

            10.2.6   Prepare or assist in the preparation of permits, compliance agreements, and consent orders.  The government will sign applications, reports and certifications as the owner, generator and operator.  The contractor shall be the co-operator.  Ensure operational and administrative compliance with permits issued by government agencies.
Answer 43:  No.  The requirement is stated in the SOW.
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